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0O.A. No. 429 OF 1990.

REXAKE.
DATE OF DECISION 23.3.1993
Shri Mahesh S. Makwana, Petitioner
Mr. P.H. Pathak, Advocate for the Petitioner(sk
Versus
Unicn of India & Ors, ~ Respondent s

Mr .Mukesh Patel for Mr.Jayant Pateljdvocate for the Respondent(s)

CORAM :

The Hon’ble Mr. R.C. Bhatt, Judicial Member.

The Hon’ble Mr. v,Radhakrishnan, Admn. Member.

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement § “

2. To be |referred to the Reporter or not ? %

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement § *

4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal 9 >
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Shri Mahesh S. Makwana,

13, Kismatnagar Society,

Behind Sarda High School,

Last Bus Stand of Kalapinagar,
Meghaninagar, Ahmedabad. ceee

(Advocate:s Mr., P.H. Pathak)

1.

2¢

3.

Versus,

The Post Master General

Office of the Post Master General,
Ashram Road, Navrangpura,
Ahmedabad.

Shri G.N. Paunikar,
Medical Officer Incharge,
P & T Dispensary,
Usmanpura, Ahmedabad.

The Union of Indis,
Post and Telegraph Department,
New Delhi. [ B BN BN BN BN )

(Advocate sMr, Mukesh Patel for

Mr. Jayant Patel)

ORAL ORDER

O.A.No, 429/1990

Applicant,

Respondents.,

Date: 23.3.1993.

Per: Hon'ble Mr. R.C.Bhatt, Judicial Member.

Heard Mr. P.H. Pathak, learned advocate for

the applicant and Mr. Mukesh Patel for Mr. Jayant

Patel, learned advocate for the respondents,

2.

This application under section 19 of the

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, is filed by a

Class IV servant, serving with the Postal Department,

seeking the relief that the verbal termination order

dated 16th October, 1990 passed by the respondents

be declared as illegal and void and the respondents

be directed to regularise the services of the

applicant and also be directed to pay the arrears.
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3. The case of the applicant as pleaded in the
application is that the applicant was inducted in
service in June 1986 at Usmanpura Post and Telegraph
Dispensary as Nursing Orderly in.Grade 'D' cadre and

since then he is serving there as such continuously

without any break. Initially the applicant worked

from June 1986 to 16th April, 1987 vice one Shri

R.M. Parmar as a Nursing Orderly. The applicant was
paid Rs. 10.40 per day and thereafter Rs. 13.10 per
day during this period. Thereafter’the applicant
since May 1987 on a clear vacant post of Nursing
Orderly is working. It is the case of the applicant
that in the year 1988’the applicant has been posted

in the regular pay scéle of Rs. 750-940 with dearness
allowance, house rent allowance and city local
allowance. The applicant has poduced collectively

at Annexure A-1 the copies of pay orders. The appliomt
has alleged that he has been appointed by respondent
No.l and the respondent No.2 has no authority in law
either to prevent or to terminate his services. The
applicant has catagorically pleaded in the application
that he has served continuously without any break on a

permanent post for more than 240 days in each year.

4. The case of the applicant is that on 16th
October, 1990 the respondents verbally terminated his
services in violation of the provisions of the I.D.
Act. The applicant has given many other details in

the application which are not relevant to decide this

case,
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5. The respondents have filed reply contending
that the applicant was engaged for sprinkling water
on part time hourly basis with effect from 23rd
April, 1986 in P & T Dispensary, Usmanpura, that
the applicant was engaged as outsider substitute oﬁ
the vacant post of Nurding Orderly with effect from
16th June, 1986. It is not disputed by the
respondents that the applicant was engaged on vacant
post. The contention of the respondents is that the
applicant has studied upto 6th Standard and his
birth date is 11th October, 1960 and has no
experience in the medical institution and therefore,
he was not eligible for xRe being appointed even on
the date of his engagement as Nurshing Orderly.
It is contended that the name of the applicant is
not sponsored by the émployment exchange. The
ra@spondents have contended in the reply that they
have produced the copy of the relevant porticn of
the recruitment rules at Annexure R-1 but we don't
find any such Annexure R-1 in the file. The
respondents have also referred tc anpther two
Annexures R-2 & R=3 but they are aléo not found in
the file. The respondents have contended that
the applicant was not regular permanent employee
of the department and as it was possible to manage
the work without engagement of the outsider
substitute like applicant, it was decided not to
engage the applicant as the outsider substitute

with effect from 16th October, 1990 and therefore,
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the decision of the respondents not to engage the

-5 -

applicant was quite legal and proper. It is
admitted by the respondents in réply that the
applicant worked as outsider substitute until the

date of this continuation of his engagement.

6. 'We have heard the learned advocates. It

is not disputed before us thgt the applicant had put

S inane il
in the work for more than 240 days with the
y it

respondents department before the oral termination_
was given to him on 16th October, 1990. The
question is whether the applicant is a workman and
the respondents an industry. The applicant was
working in the Post & Telegraph Dispensary and
therefore, in our opinion it is an industry and the

applicant was a workmen.
7. If the respondents thought that they could
i~ M Caabina Wy
proceed with the work without ergegament further the
5 L
applica;:gtheggh ought to have followed the legal
procedure of terminating‘the services of the
applicant and not by way of oral termination,‘which
is done by them. The applicant being governed under
the provision of the Industrial Disputes Act and he
having put more than 280 days in a year prior to the
date of his oral termination, it was mandatory on thg
part of the respondents to Serve him notice with the .

retrenchment compensation under section 25F of

IDAct but the respondents have not chosen to follow

g 3
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the said procedure and have orally terminated his

services. In our opinion this act on the part of the
/

respondents is illegal and hence the order of oral

termination passed by the respondents shall have to be

quashed and set aside and the applicant shall have

 be reinstated in service with backwages. Hence we

pass the following order:

ORDER
The application is allowed. The oral order of
termination passed by the respoﬁdents is quashed and
set aside and the respondents are directed to
reinstate the applicant in service within two months

from the date of the receipt of the order of this

Tribunal. They are also directed to pay the backwages

of the applicant from 16th October, 1990 till the date
of reinstatement as per the rules admissible to the
applicant less the amount earned by the applicant from
his gainful employment during his service. The
applicant would be entitled to the benefit of
continuity of service. The applicant may make a
representation for regularisation of his service as per
the rules applicable to him and that may be considered
by the respondents depértment within three months from

the receipt of the representation. The application is

disposed of with no order as to costs.

Aol ek

(V.Radhakrishnan) ' (R.C<.Bhatt)
Member (A) Member (J)

vtCe
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Application No. OB /Lf&i' /30 ‘ : ~ of 19
Transfer application No. Old, Write Pet; N0  .iv.isusnsanisos sossevacsssises sovsasmovis

CERTIFICATE

-

Certified that no further action is required to be taken and the case is fit for consignment to the Record
Room (Decided).

. ‘Dated: B ¢ ,0”[93‘

Countersi gned \

| \FAQ\ \A P.S Cyaishian
'Section Oﬂicer‘/(fourt Qﬁicer Signature of the Dealing
Assistant,

MGIPRRND-—l 7 CAT/86—T, S, App,—30-10-1986—150 Pads,



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
AHMEDABAD BE.CH

AHMEDARAD =
application No, C’"}l C'l:l = S of 199
Transfer application Ho. 0la Writ Pet, NO.

CERTIFICATE

Certified that no further action is requiredéd to be taken ‘

and the case is fit for consignment to the Rer~n-= =oom Wecided).

Dated : 2¥\\o\4YL,

s

Counter" f‘a* °

. N \Q P
- AP
\ Sectly)fficerﬂourt Of ficer Sign. of t ealing Assistant
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AHIEDA 32D SENCH
AHMEDA 3AD
Submitted ; - C.A.T./JUDICIAL SECTION.,
Original Petition No,: OL“\ 3LL} - ‘ C“‘(,
Miscellaneous Petition No,: of
Shri A - 5 ? 3(;wy~_<\ Enng Petitioner(s).
Verstis.
. DM-G. S e A Respondent(s).

This application has been submitted to the Tribunal by

Shri D) . (=~ ‘; oAl

Under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

It has been scrutinised with reference to the points mentioned

in the check list in the light of the provisions contained in

the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 and Central Administrative

Tribunals ( Procedure )bRules, 1985,

The Application has been found in order and mgy be given

to concerned for fixation of date,

The applicétion has not been faund in order for the reasons
inAdicated in the check list. The applicant Ry B sdrisad s
rectify the same within 21 days/draft letter is placed below
for signature.

Asstt. T {
S.OZ(J); : s

¥ T~ H & e \
s - U - ~ L
—\ ) O —A

OV o~ A

PYe RATD: o O D an v




ANNEXURE - I,

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TR IBUNAL
AHEDZSAD BENCH

aPPLICANT (8) ™M & - Wlage clanna
RESPONDENT(S) T\ © M (. & erq -
PART ICULARS TO 3E EXAMINED - ENDORSEMENT &S TO
RESULT OF EXAMINATION.
i. Is the application competent ? ‘lfc‘:’ 19
2. (R) Is the application in the | .
prescribed form ? F<S

(B) Is the application in -
paper hook form ? Y e

(C) Have prescribed number
complete sets of the
application been filed

LV]

3. 1Is the application in time ? YeS
If not, by how many days is '
it beyond time ? Lo

Has sufficient cause for not
making the application in
time stated ?

4. Has the document of authorisation/ Yes
Vakalat Nama been filed ?

5. Is the application accompained by
D.D./I.P.O. for RS.SO/—. ? N'Ll.mbﬁ,r
fmx of D.D./T.P.0. to be recorded.

6. Has the copy/copies of the order(s) N o Ve wlhot O“NJQJ)

against which the application is
made, been filed.?

7. (a) Have the copies of the documents ‘
relied upon by the apglicant and YQS
mentioned in the application
been filed, 2

(b) Have the documents referred to A
in (a) above duly attested and Yecx
numbered accordingly ?

" (c) Are the documents referred to G o 1
in (a) above neatly typed in ikl
double space ?

8. Has the index of documents has been

filed and has the paging been done == fN,,
properly ?

v ..2..
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PARTICULARS TO 3E EXAMINED, ENDORSEMENT TO ZE RESULT
OF EXAMINATION,

9. Have the chronological details es
of representations made ard ‘f
the outcome of such represen-~
tation been indicated in the
application.?

10. = Is-the matter raised ihm the
application pending before N O
any court of law or any other
Bench of the Tribunal ?

11, Are the application/duplicate

copy/spare copies signed.? Yé&
12, Are extra copies of the appli-
cation with annexures filed.? Sféag

(a) Identical with the Original.
(b) Defective.

(c)Wanting in Annexures
No. _ Pafie Nos.

s e = o —

")

(d)Distinctly Typed ?

13. Have full size envelopes bearing Yo
full address of the respondents - N O
been filed ?

14, Are the given addressed, the

registered addressed ? Ve §
15. Do the names of the parties

stated in the copies, tally with Hame(s) es

XOPs those indicated in the application ? r

16. Are the transations certified to be
true or supported by an affidavit
affirming that amy they are true ?

17. &Are the facts for the cases mentioned
under item No.6 of the application ? : yes

(a) Concise ?
(b) Under Distinct heads B
(c) Numbered consecutively ?

(d) Typed in double space on
.one side of the paper ?

18, Have the particulars for interim
order prayed for, stated with '\/es
reasons.?

GAC/6690/~.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIWE TRIBUN AL
AEMEDABAD BENCH,
ORIGINAL APPLICARION NO. S\ %4\ o 1990.

BETWEEN

Shri Mahesh S.MNakwana «eeeeeoeos APPLICANT,
AND

The Post Master General,

Ahmedabad and Others o -o--.ooo-oRﬁt\aPONDM\‘Tb‘c

S.No. Particul grs No.of pagese.
4« Memo of ppplication. 1 %o 28,
A/l. Copies of the Orders collectively, .2€ 4+ 36
A/2. Copy of the Order. 20 de Y
A3. Copy of the oral order dt. %
8-11-1989,
Lie -

A/%+« Copy of the Letter dt.16-10-90. B

====s== ——-——:::3::::::.—.::::: ————————————————

ERSssESzmESTss= -

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

Ahmedabad. ) _ )J‘/)(v\’} ‘/ ,

Dt. 23-10-90. £§ C ,)/;/ I )@ [
M Y. Cla;¥h

= f/ ’ 'Jf ?/( /‘,I\(’;mr')/t } .

r‘ f\r\ @




IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE LRIBUNAL
AHMEDABAD BENCH3
ORIGINAL APPLICATION No.;l,j_'_i?ﬁ} OF 19%.
BETWEEN
shri MAHESH S.MAKWAN 4,
13 ,Kismgtnagar Society,
Bsehind Sardag High School,

Last Bus Stand of Kalapinagar,
Meeghaniﬂagar, Ahmedabad evesr v seo o QPETITIONER;

Versus,

(1) THE POST MASTER GENERAL
Office of the Post Master,
General, Ashram Road,Navraangpura,
Ahmedabad.380 009.

(2) SHRI G.N.PAUNIKAR,
Medical Officer Incharge,
P & T.Dispensary,Us&xaﬁpura,
Ahmadabad.

(3) THE UNION OF INII a,
Post and Telegrsph Department,
New Delh-l -o-oo-ooccoooooo.néooRESPONDENTS.
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DETALLS OF APPLICATION

(1) PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICANT

(1) Neme of the ppplicant: Shri }ghesh S.Makwana.

(ii) Name of Father : Mr. $Semauhlie %"Gﬂvl‘b/km

(iii)Designation and office in which Hmployed

Nursing Orderly in Post & Telegrsph Déspensary,

Usmanpursge

(iv) Office Address : Post & Telegraph Dispensary,
- Ushanpurs, shmddabade

(v) Address for service of all Notices :

C/oX. M. H. ghaikh,Advocate,
Press Kandar Sangh,
Prarthana Sangj,Raikhad,
Abhmedabadsl.

(2)_PARTICULARS OF RESPONDENTS ;
(A) BESPONLENT NO.1.

(i) Name and/or Designation of the
Respondent ;= '

The Post Master Genersl,Gujarat Circle.

(1i)0ffice address of the Respondant

The Post Master General sGujarat Circle,
Abmedab ado 90




Lid
*e
A
(13
.

(iii) aAddress for Service of gll Notices

The Post Master General,Gujarat Circle,

Navrangpura, phmedagbad.9.

) (B) RESPONDENT NO, 2,

(i) Name and/or Designation of the
Respondent :
Medical Officer Incharge,
P & T. Pispensany,
Usmanpura,

Ahmedabad.

(11)0ffice address of the Respidndent :

P & T Dispensal'y,

Usmanpura, Ahmedabade 14

(iii)addwess for Service of all Notices L

Medical Officer Inchgrge,
P& T. Dispensary,
Usmanpura, ghmedabad, 14,

(C)  RESPONDENT NO.3,

(1) Name and/or Designation of the Respondent;
Union of Indiag,

Debartment of Posts,

New. Delhi,




(3)

(4)

+&

(ii) Office Address of the Respondent:

The Union of India,
Department of Posts,Ministry of

Communicgtion, NBW DELHI.

(iii)address for Service of all Notices :

The Union of India,
Department of Posts,
Ministny of Communication,

New Delhi,

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH
APPLICATION IS MADE :

The application 'is against the following oxrder
(1) Order No.:Verbal Order dt.16-10-90.

(ii) Subject in brief:-Verbal Order of temminagtion

of Services of the gpplicsnte.

JURTSDICTION OF THE TRIBUN AL ¢

The gpplicant declares that the subject matter
of the ordsr against which he wants redressal is

within the Jurisdiction of this Tribunal.

‘.13..




(5)

(6)

- 0f his family. The applicant, though beyond hisg

-bresk on a permsnent vacant post.The spplicant is a

-
Ul ~

LIMITATION:

dpplicant further declares that gpplication

is within the limitation prescribed in Sec.?2l

of the pdministration Tribunal's Act,1985.

FACTS_OF THE CASE :

(1) The sgpplicent herein, s class IV
Nursing Orderly, hardly paid Rs.l1150/-per month

in Grade "D" cadre of P & T. Dispensary was -

inducted in service in June,1986 gt Usmanpura Post

and Telegraph Dispensary and since then he is

serving there as such continuously without any

Scheduled caste employee hagiling from derelected
and down-trodden people with a large number of

fanily to look after and being a scle bresd eamer

reach has been constrained te file this applicatio

Petition second time challenging the illegal,



)

unconstitutional arbitrary,mslafide,vindictivse

~-actions on the part of the Respondents harein.

The present Application i1s being filed under -

Article 226 of the Constitution of India invoking
1 !

the inherent and extrac®dinary powers of the

Honourable Central Administrative Tribunal

for the protection of his fundsmental rights

guarantéed under the Article 14 anq 16 of the

Constitution of India,as well as othew rights

conferred under various labour Legislations,

(2).. Initially the applicant worked from
June,l9§6 to 16-4-1987 vice one Shri R.M.Parmar
as a Nursing Orderly., The applicant was paid

Rs 10.80 per day, thereafter Rs.13.10 per dgy,
during this period, and the applicant was
wzploiteds Ttwis submitted that the said ReM.
Parmar did not tuma up and therefoﬁe,his servicas

were termingted and since May,1987 on a clear
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vacant post of Nursing Orderly till day, the
applicant is serving without sy bresk in servicae.
However,it is pertinent to note that his wages
per day were increased from 13,10 np.to Rs.1l4.60Qnp
and thereafter in the year, 1988, he has been

L’,
posted in the regular psy scale of Rsi75Q-9QO
with deamess allowance; house rent allowance and
city local allowance. Except the above benefits
the applicant is not given the benefits of gick
leave, medicgl allowance, incremnent benefits,
other leave benafits vigz, Casual leagve, laagve
travel concession etc. ate. Thus the gtatutoxry
rights conferred under the law are szlso not being
pakd nor given to the applicant. Annexad herewith

and marked as pnnexure "A"l" to the petition

collectively are coples of such pay orders. The
Ppplicant submits that he has bsen gppointad by
Respondent No.(1l) and Respondent No.(2)has no

authority in law either to prevent or o termingte




(9]

hig services. It is submitted that with a view
to exploit the applicant,pay order every months
ware issued for the payment of thé salary 6f the
previous month.Only recently in 1989, February,
onwards the applicant is given paid weekly off
that too at the whim of the respondents herein.
The pay orderé are made in such g way so as to
create evidence on péper that the applicant has
sérved for particular nunber of days onlyeBut the
T fact is that the applicant has servéd continuously
without any break on a permanent post for more

than 240 days in each year. It is submitted that

even national holidays and festival holidayswars
cut off and were not pasid to the aspplicant.The
gpplicant had to go on leave whan required witaout
" Wages. Even half a day's casual leave if he had to
.put, his salary for half a day was cut off. Thesa

facts are deliberately not mentioned by the -

Respondents in the pay oxders,so as to create




£

O
es

evidence on paper that there was a bresk in

his service, but the fact is otherwise. The
applicant was serving continuously and even
these days of holidays, viz.festival holidays,
weekly offs etc. are calculated and addad, then
8ach year his presence would go to show that he
has worked more than 240 days in a year.Thus the
appliCant'é Services cannot be dispensed with
without following due process of Llawe It is
submitted that the applicant though described on
paper in the pay order sas "outsider", in fact is
not an outsider, but is g permanent eaployee,
working on g pemanant post, on g pérmanent
nature of work under respondent No.(2) at =

Usmanpura Posts gnd Telegrsph Dep grtment —

Dispensary,

(3)s. That the Honourabls Supreme Court of

India has in the cgse of Bhartiya Dak Tar
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Munch V/s.Union of India,reported in 1987

'in Judgment to-day,has held that those who

hgve completed 360 days as a work-charge of
daily Wage£ should be confirméd in their posts
or the services should‘be regularised. The
applicant is serving in the Department since

1986, The spplicant has cimpleted more than
360 days and therefore gpplicant is entitled
t& magke permagnent on the post ofNursing Orderly
and hig services are also required to be -

régularisad.

(4)e. The applicaht further submits that

last year i.s in Qctober, 1989,his s ervicaes

were to be terminated as per the dirsction of
Respondent No.(l);therefore,?he petitioner had
filed the application befors the Central Admini-
-strative Tribunal,Ahmedabad Bench, shmedabad which

was numbered as 462 of 1989,wherein on 27th Gctober,
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1989, the order of restralning the respondents
-herein from terminating services of spplicant

would be passed. pnnexed herewith and marked as

. ANNEX. " af2" Annéxure "A/2 to the petition is a copy of the
sald order. After issuance of such order the
applicant was not permitted to resume the dutiass
and therefore,the gpplicant was once again forced
to rush to the office of-the Central Adminigtrative
Tribunal,for direct ServiceAto the Respondent No.
(2) and after fhe éervice of the said notice,he
was pernitted to resume the dutiaes on 5==11--1989,
Therefors, the applicant preferred the contempt
Application under Rule 5 of the Central Adninistra-
ptive Tribunal (Contempt of Court )Rule,1986. Om
8--11--1989 after hearing the advocate for both the

parties the Henourable Tribunal , pghmedabag Bench,

Ahmedsbad, passed al orsl order which ig annexed

ANNEX."@( n herewith anqg narked as Apanexure "A/3" to the

petition. The gdvocate for the respondentsg




shri J.S.Yadav for gari J.DeAjmera submitted

that there is no order of termination passed

and there is no reasonable basis for apprehension
until the orders are legally passed. Thereforae,
thés Honourable Tribungl réserved liberty to

the applicant stating that as and when such orders
are passed the gpplicant can chagllenge the samnae.
And acc;rdingly, applicgtion of the gpplicant was
disposed off.By virtue of that‘order the gpplicant

was continued till 16~-10-1990,

(5)es It is further submitted that in the
Respondents' Dispensary other Nursing Orderly

are serving and they are given the bensfits of
increment, all kinds of leave and all other benefits.
The applicént though doing the same kind of WO I'K
holding the same post,has bean denied equal pay

and equal benefit for the egual works done by him,

Tnus he has been discriminated in tha matters of

employment in uttex disrezgards to.his fundamental rizhts




guarasnteed uwnder Articles 14 and 16 of the

Constitution of India. It is submitted that

the provisiong of Te Do ACT,1947,Bombay Shops
‘ end Establishment Act are also spplicabls to
the Respondents and they ars conditionsg of
services It is submitted that no notice on notice
pay in tieu of notice has bsen givan to the
applicant before teminating hisg services.
Therefors the impugned ordar is contrary to 1law,

void gbinitio,

(6)ee It is submitted that every time the
Respondents are bent upon to spoil Diwali Festival

of the agpplicant and bring Holi at his Home sheer

out of perscnal vendetta. This time glgo respondent
No«2 has temingtad orally the serviceg of the
applicant from 16--10--90 ang applicant is neither
permuitted to sign Muster Rmoll nor permmitted to

perform the dutiss of Nursing Orderly. It is
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It is submitted that spplicant is daily -

reporting for duty b%t he has not bean given

work nor is he bsen pegmitted to mark presenca.
since 16th October,1990. It is submitted that

when gpplicasnt asked rospondent No.2 gbout such
mal-treatment the respondent No.2 orally told

that at the behest of Responsent No.l the services
are temingted verbally with effact frmm.l6;10-900
The applicant demanded such order in writing and
reasons therseof. The appliCanq:is denied and toikd
that nothing will be given to you. gpplicant submiss
that the post on which the applicant was serving

is still subsisting gnd is Vacantyand there isg no
reason to not to permit him o work; Undexr the

the oral instruétions 0T Respondent No.l, Thus
Respondents grs acting arbitrarily, high—handedly,
in a cavalian manner »in utter disregard to the
mgndatory and statutory provigionsg of law and against

the fundamentsgl rights of the applicant.




ANNEX. A/ 4
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(7)e« That gSchedule 5 to the Industrial Disputtes
Act,1947 provides provisiong for unfsir 1 abour
practice on the part of the Tuployer. Tine out

|
bf number Hon.3upreme Court of India has pronounceé
that Govt, should be a Model Buployer and not to

exploiter, ‘

be an ENIXOWHEX. Inspite of the repseated observa-
-tions and directions of the Hon. Supreme Court,
the poor workmgn like applicant are exploited
day-in and day-cut. The applicant has protested
by letter dated 16--10-~90 which respondentg

have received but neither the respondents have
replied the sams nor complied with the requegt

magde therein by t .9 applicant. Annexed hereto

a1d marked pnnexure A/4 is ‘g copy of the sagid

TExEX. lotter.

(8).+ The Respondents nave not issued any
temuination order in writing till to-dgy and
the conduct of the Tespondent shows that they

have orally termingtad the servicag of the



Beplicant which sction is malafide,arbitraxny,

viddictive in nature, violative of Article 14,

116 of the Constitution of Indiag and violative

of Sec.25 F,G,H of I.D.Act alongwith I.DeRules,

1977.

(9)e. It is submitted that post and Telegrsph
Dapartgenﬁ is ;n In@ustry. It is submitted that
Bombay Shops and FEstablishnent Act are applicable
to it. Before teminating the servicas of the
applicant one month's clear notice under Sec.66(1)(b)
of the said Act is required to be given to the
apPlicant. In the present case no such notice or
notice pay'in lieu of notice has been given to

the spplicant.Therefors the verhal order of
terminagtion is woigd abiinitip., It is submitted
that ne ordgr in writing for terminaﬁion is
Passed nor communicated to the applicant. Assuming
for fhe’sake ofargument such an opder is passed

then alse it will tentavount to gn illepal ppder




o

C.

17.:3

»
(1]

being contrary to Sec.25(F)(g),(h) of +.D. act

as well as contrary to Sec.66(1)(b) of Bombay
Shops and Establighient Act and therefors void,
ab-initio. In tie above premises tie applicant
has prayed interim relief in this spplication
reétraining respondents nersein from not permitting
to muikx mark presence and from not permitting to

resume duty.

(10)e+ It is submitted that ths applicant was
doing the work of pemanent nature.He has baeen
Placed in the Scale of Rs. 750 to 900 with D. A.
HeRe Ae sy CeLs A. only but no otaer allowagnces orx
banefits as are given to others sinilarly situated
employees are given to hime though he ig holding
the same post doing the saune work., Thereforg

he has been Aisc#inminated for no reason in
matters of employment in clear violation of

Article 14,16 of Constitution of Indi g The




The gpplicant is entitlad to squal pay for
i bk : ;i Hons

egual workeAfger the decision of the/supreme
Court of India the Respondents ought to have
regularised the services of the applicant gnd

by not doing so they ars acting contrary to

the mandate givaen by the Supreme Court.

(11)e. It is submitted that thae applicant
has filed the present application in thig
Honourable Tribungl to-day and the issuss raised
by the applicant will be required to be decided
and it will taks time and in the mesn while

the gpplicant is required to be protected for

the following regasongs-

(1) that the respond ents have assured thig
Honz?urabls Tribunal last year in O+4.No.
462/89 that whenever they will hgve to
di spense with the services of the applicant,

they will pgass necessary orders in accordaice

with law, The facts of this cgse shows that
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they have acted centrary to the undertaking
given to thig Honourable Tribunal.Therefore
the applicant is deemed to be continued in

a service unless and until written legal
orders are passed by the Competent Authority

of the Respondent.

(13 ) Looking to the gbove facts and circumstances
the Balance of Convenience is in favour of
the gpplicant this wise also because no
irreparable loss much lgsgs any economic losgs
or sny adminisgtrative inconveniency will
arise if the gpplicant is kept continued in
service but once the applicant is not granted
the interim relief ag prayed for then the
gpplicant will be put to 2 great loss,
economic,hardship,humriligtion etc.which cannot

be computed in temnsg of money.
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(1ii) fThe gpplicant has prima facie case and
balance of convenience in hig favour.
Therefore the agpplicant is required to

be protected by way of an ad-interim

ex-parte relief as pragyed for hereinafter.
The applicant submits that this being a fit
case, the Honourgble g Tribunal Bay exercise

its inherent and extraordinary powers.

(7) RELIEE(S) SOUGHT s

The applicant prays for following -

reliefgs=-

(8) This Honourable Tribunel will be pleased
to set aside the impugned verbal termingtion
order dated 16--10--90 and declare that the
impugned order of teminagtion is illegal,
veid and inoperative in law and be pleased

0-21-0
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to direct the Respondents to regulariss
the services of the gpplicent sand dirvect
to pay the arrears of equal pay for equal

work with 18 % interest.

{(B) The Honoursble Tribunal will be pleased to
pass ahy other order/directions to the
Respondents which it deem fit and necessary

in the interest of Justicae.

(8) INTERIM RELIKF PRAYED ;

(4) Be pleased to direct the Respondents
by way of an ad-interim relief that
the Respondenfs or their servants or
their sgents or person ox Persons forming
part of the respondents' management herein
to not to restrain the applicant from
resuming his duties and further direct

the Respondents to sllow the applicant to




o
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resume his duties regulerly, pending
admission,hearing and fingl disposal

of this ppplication. And also direct the
Respond»ents-to not to implement the -
impugned verbal order of termination dated

16--10--20 pendente-lite.

(9) DETAIDS OF THE REBUEDIES EXHAUSTED :

The appliéant declares that there is no remedy
available to stay the execution of the impugned
order and there is no provision to challenge

the legality of the impugned order and therefore

the present Application.

(10) MATTER NOT PENDING WITH ANY OTHER COURT ETC.

The applicant further declares that the -
matter regarding this application is filed

has not been pending before any other Court or
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Authority or any other Bench of this Honourable

Tribunale.

(11) PARTICULARS OF POSTAL ORDER :

. (1) Name of the Post

Office GePeQe , pAhmedabad.

e

(ii) Date of issuing the

Pogtal Order : 22¢10.1990.
(iii)Post Office st which
payable ¢ Ahmedabad.

(iv) No.of Postal Order :3&3 BERsT o

(12) The applicant craves leave to add, al ter
amend or rescind in the kewo of thisg -
Application as snd when necessary by the
Leave of this Honourable Tribunal.

AND FOR THIS ACT OF KININESS AVD JUSTICE

THE APPLICANT AS IN IUTY BOUND SHALL FOR EVER

PRAY,
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VERIFI CATION

I, shri Mshesh S. Makwana,s/o. <3a7v*“akﬁ\a:

Maskwana,aged about X% years;resident of 13,
Kispatnagar Society,Behind Sarda High School,

Last Bus Stand of Kslapinagar,Meghaninagar,
Abmedagbad,do hereby verify that the contents

from paragraphs 1 to |2 are true to my personal
knowledge and belief and that I have not suppressed

any materigl factse.

Placé:Aﬁmedabad.

Sate: 25-10-199. &
ME2) AWM Meey

SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT,

C (jc._/\"k \'GVK
. Mr... ¥ tioners
Filed bY for veti
Ca e Q3
arned Advo R epaly
Lim second S¢ S Mto
o ‘i'ar: oY serw EU g
GC“;J (S h
O.\‘ﬂe{ Ssdv " / Z]/ [:4[? J
Qemstra( c.AT. )

DK-E‘)-?){ O O\C‘- A'biad Beuch




: {MINISTRY OF COMMIN ICATIONS)
. 0/0 THE_POSTMASTER GENERAL: GUIARAT CIRCLE:AHMEDA RAD- st

. A 0y
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA: CQ,UAJ P

Memo ,No ,Staf£-20~1/Misc/Disp/IT dated &t Ahdw9,thel” m7ng6 .

- T L - e -
I B R Bk Sak Bl Rl Rl S T R R e S ol Rl R I PN I A S

_ Sanction of the.Postmaster Ganeral, Gujarat
Circle, Ahmedabad~9 is hereby accorded for nayment of
~amount mentioned below to the engagement of the following
" outsiders substitute in Gr.'D' cadre in the P&T Dispensa-
ries at Ahmedabad as mentioned below on daily wage hasis
during the month of June-~1986,.f . - :

H.“.h‘- '-‘\-' “"..)-.hu.h-.h.h‘,)-.k‘k.’h )-')-..h.-.hl.-.l—.i-.)-.h.h-’h.b—‘i—"-.h—
Sls ,Namé of the - Vice whomé No,of Rate per  fAimount
No», outsider, engaged, days in day.,. payabhle
. the month

..].O 2' 3. & 4. 5. 6.
1. Shri M.C.Solanki Vacant post 24 10=40 24960

PE&T Dign, of Sweeper

Maninagaz, .
2. Shri N,C,Vaghela Vacant post .24 15%60 37440

P&T Disp, - of Chowkidar

Usmanpura, » _
3. Smt, T.H,Dave ° Vacant nost 18 10-40 18720

P&T Disp, , of F/A

Usmanpura,. . . 4 ,
4, Smt. S.R,Parmar Vacant post 23%  10-40 24440

P&T Disp, 0of Sweeper _ : oy T

Usmanpuara , : ) »
5., Shri I,F,Shaikh Vacant post 3%  10-40 244,40

PRT Disp, of Peon,

/yaldarwaja
6./Shri M,S.Makwana Vice Shri 13 10-40 135-20
\J/ P&T Disn, R,M,Parmar — —_— ;

Usmanpura Nurssing

Orderly. r—i—...b-;—);h-—b-p-u

D0 Mo b Dt Ras Bs Do g e b e

TOtal..... 1435‘20

(Bs. One thousand four hundred thirty five and ps.twen;y
| | only

Yo
e™Me™oe ™o n“:”o“o"a“-—c“l“o“o“o‘c“.”.“. Pl e Bl B P I

Certified that the daily wages are as per rates
fixed vide C,O. Nz Est.hA=1/26/Corr dt, 1=12-83,

- The expenditure involved on this sarction
is debitable to the head of accounts F.1(3) wages,

} ( JQL, YN 2R _/\1
‘ (U.P.Derasari) -—
\\\ Asstt.,Postmaster General(Staff)
-~/Gujarat Circle,Ahmedabad~380009,

w N\ e
A\
\\\\‘ e s 0 .2

| Yoow <oy
e
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" Cooy for inform&ion and necessary action to el :
v 218 The Cnl“f Posﬂmwster' Ahmndabad~GPO. with
i one spare CODY." ;
5 g Tl Tk Sr. P M. Navrangpura HPO Anvadakd=9,

with one .spare copny.

3y Thé M,0,~T/G P&T Displ Laldarwaja M*wlnagar, .

frvn it L Usmanoura with: spare copies for concerned outsider.

g The Dlrector of Accounts(Postal)Nagour—44000l.
“ B 'The JuA.0. (Bgt), C.Q. Ahmedabad—?.
' o A'“‘.l «.. ' c 54 '| . 'p“‘l l" y VTe
£ 2 g1 Guard F318) SN
£ Spare.
RHJ-11/7 : ; 55




: DEPLRTMENT OF '
0/0 THE POSTMASTER GENERAL GUJARAT CIRCLE AHMEDABAD ; 380 ‘009!
MEMO NO: STAFF/20-1/Misc/Disp/II dtd at khd. the n,/lo/86.

FOSTS INDIA

"'."o"t“c“n—,o—_-"-.""o"-"". ""-‘"'0"."'0"0"0"'."'0"'--0

Sanctlon of the postmaster General, Gujarat
Circle Ahmedabad 9 is hereby accorded to the payment of

| . amount mentioned -below to the engagement of the following

outsiders substitutes in the Gre D cadre in the P&T
dispensarics at zhmedabad as mentioned below on daily wage

AbaSlS during the nonth of September-86,

Sl Name of thb VlCL whom No, of Rate per Amount 7Y
No outsider engaged days day .- payable,
e in the Pt
month
1 shri N.D. vala Shrik.S. 4 Rs«13.10 52440
peon Damor . ok '
Maninagar
Dispe
2 . -Shed M0, .vacant 2425 Rs.13,10 320495
Solanki post,
Swecper of
Maninagar sweeper
Disp; '
3¢ -8hri,N,C: Vacant 28 R35,19,65 = 451495~ j
vdghbla post of ' ]
Chokidar ‘chrowk idar |
Usmanpura ' !
Disps 4 1
E . : |
-4 shri M,S shri R.M 22 - RS.13410 - 288,20
Makwana Parmar
N,O '
Usmanpura,
Ddspe
-5 Sk« T Ha vacant 233 Rsel3e410 307,85
Dave F.2, post of 5 =
“Usmanpura F A
Dispo
6 SmteS.Re Mrs.S.R 243 R5.13.10 " 320495
Parmar Solanki ’
- Sweeper
Usmanpura
Dl
7 shri 1., vacant 20% Rs.13.10 268,55
Shaikh post of .
Peon peon g
Lal Darwaja t
DiSp. ========T==
(Rs. Two thousand ten and paise elghty five Rs 42010485




(_‘, 4, “.
| 20 ]
3 B Certified that the daily wages are-as per
i R R S rates fixed v1de CeQ:No, ESTh/L1- 26/Cor1/v dated
; 21-8-86

_ debitable
should be
financial

A'copy. of

i

nas/-.

Guard f£ile.

The:expenditure involved .in this sanction is
to the head of account Fel (3) wages and
met from the sanctioned grant of the current
yeale ‘ |
Q-. / ) M ,\‘
B {T.D.DESAT)
A,D,P.S (P)
For Postmaster Generaly
//”f ashmedabad =380 009
AT
/

thls memo is 1issu. £d to .-

The Chlef pPM ahmcdabad GPO (with one sparc
copy) ;

The Sre PoM Navrangpura HO ahmedabad

(with onc spare copy)

The M,0 I/C B&T Dispnsaries Lal Darwaja/ .

Usmanpura/Maninagar ahmedabad (with sparc

copies for concerned out sider.)
The Dircctor of,iccdunts”(P) Nagpur-440 001

The JA0 BGT CO shmedabad. 9

o/c

spare

]
G
) X }'W}fi
28 mi
3 DS M
Bl mnd Sige B
< o 5
\ g R S N
\ ~
do bt 952 8= P
N = ekt SreEhics e
- QD a2
ko g T 6
9 = 7 &
- - ‘>
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\ DEPARTIMENT OF POSTS INDIA
‘ (MINISTRY O1' COMUNI CATTONS )
0/0 “THE POSIM‘éT@R’GﬁﬁéﬁALEGﬁJARAT'ciRéLE;AHMEDABADEQ,
Memo No.Staf £/20-1/Mise./Dise/ it 4 at and J¢ /1787
"".—."'~".‘c"'._-'-o—.“'j"b—'t_—.-._._.‘-_o—.-'---."o"n-._o-'o-’.,
’ . Sanction of the Postmaster General,
~Gujarat Circle, Ahmedabad :380 009 is hereby accorded to .t
the payment of  amount mentioned below to the engagement
~of the following ant sidersfsubstitqtgs‘invGr.'D’ S
Cadre 'ih«the P&T Dispensaries at Ahmedabad as mentioned
" .below on daily wage basis during the month of Decem-
-ber 186,
cpatiinte of  um i em- N Rate Amount
S ~engaged, . ays per Payable,
, t Tl the mon- day.
th.
D ARREE e R |
‘. ' post 25% 13-10  334-05%
E . 8 - Peon.Lal- a® peon
e N Darwalja P '
Dispensary
2. .8hri N.C.
Vaghelg vacant
Chowkidar post of ‘
Usmanpura  chowkidar 25 19-65 49125
.. Dispensary :
~ Makwana o
: % s A i 2 T Vice ri ,
w L Usmanpura  R.M.Parmar 23% 13-10 307-85
Dispensary o
%, Smty T.H. .
- - Davey FoA.. vacant
rost ;
Usmanpura . Ll 1 3=10 i
Dispensary ©F F-4 22 < o 380-%
5. Smt. S.R. . : ‘ , ;
Parmar ' B e
SWeepel Vice Smt, o T '
Usmanpura = o - Solanki 2u%: 13~1C 320-95
Dispensary :

.00'02/"
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- 13B/

-~

1tes fixed vide C.0.No.

. '.” : .:'agﬂc_?n
) i v';K 2 5 e “ AR 3 X :
anki KRR G o i
ﬁj. g *fa::\;:': 95| 25"‘1; 1 3,.’] 0 33)4___05/ )
1AB A L DoshiofEe e T T g b
msazy . peon Tl
AT
et e e e
,.\‘ep.er 2 AN G i : §
‘iinagar TOSt of A : .
vensary Creeper ' 25% 13-10  334-05
Total #s. 24 3-15

(kse Two thousend four hundred fourty three &
paise fifteen only)

N
ML Ol Syl T i e 8 p e SRl - o ™o =g ™= iow Som o’ - e

[Ceutirion Wiall the dalT e g per -
EStnA/11—26/corr/V dated 21,8.86,

The expenditure is involved in this sanct-
ebitable to the head of account F.1(3) wages and should
rom the sanctioned gsrantiofi“he current financial year,

d
T

(U.P.Derasari )
AP .M.C (staff)

S %"Q'“"’""’“‘L

\ For Postmaster General,

\ .~ Gujarat

Ly
vy

>I this memo is ilssued toi=.

Circle

- b
w7 Ahmedabad :380 009.

.

The C.P.M..Ahd GPO (with one sSpare éopy)A

The Sr»Postmaster;Navrangpura HO .Ahmedabad

(with one spare Copy

Ihe M.0.Incharge, PAT Dispensaries,lal Darwaja/ !
Maninagar/Usmanpura (with spare copies for comcerned »

outsiders,

The Director of fccounts (P) Nagpur
The J240(Bgt.) C+0.iMmedabad

G-]j|n i ¢

Spare.

]




DEPARTMUENT OF POSTS @ IND| LA
(MINISTRY QF COMMUNLCAT 1\;1\]5)
C/C.TH E PCSTIMASTER GENERAL: QUJARAT G IRCLE: AHMEDABAD: =,

’r.Staff/Z ~1/“Lcc/DL~~/Il Dtd,at A»d 9 tl |2 /8/87,

- e e 5 5 o . L
. - . . ° ° « e e o iy 01T g hmg gty g e e, . e e . . =

Sanction of the Pastmaster Gone yral,
:;\aLcw Circle, Ahmedabad,y is hereby accorded for
rayment ¢f t menticned against each of the
lers substitutes engaged on daily
cup D! Cadrgs in P&T Dispensaries

I
\

Bt g 38 B L Beh o e o T B e e [ 8 -
. - - . . 'l.b—.b—‘h.h.h—.h P M b Ll -

. . > . . - ] - . . . . L L] - . . L] L] .
S, Nam:Tof the Vice whom No.of PRate per Amount
e oubslder, chgaged, Uays, day, payable,

L R L T S G G, 5 o — o b -
. ? . ° 0 0 . ® . . s " e e ™ o LIl Tt S L « " + ™

L. Shri 1.F.Shaikh, Vicant post 56 13,10 .7347.10
of neon, in 7/87

2.Shri, 5.B.Sharda, Vacant nost 26" 13.19 347,10
of dresser, in 7/87.

3.3hri V.K.Solanki, Vacant nost 26 13,10 347,10
of peon. in 7/87.

4.8hri 1.C.Solanki, Vacant post 264 13.10Q 347,10
L Seiunn f’@’ in 7/97

ananougayglsmelsigy.
5.8hri N,C,Vaghela Vacant post 27 19.65 530,50
of chowkidar in 7/87.
{ﬁlﬂyaé.Shri M. S.Makwana, Vacant nost 26- 13,10 347,10
of N.O, in 7/87.
7.5mt., T, H,Dave Vacant nost 22 13,10 224,70
) N . / H
of F.A. in 7/87.
3.%hri D, /A, Ladhel, Vacant nost 26:% 13, 10 347,10
of sweeper, in 7/87,

OTAL 2907..80
\is, two thousand nine hundred seven & nailse eighty only),

~,\/ ,.,j(]“(_ T

~ertified thot the dail as
ice, Ahmadabad, U,ES

ra t\_,r/ E_LXKU \f'v J\ \JL_ .I_/} le
11~26/Corx/V dated 21.9.96.

The exnenditure involved in this sanction
is debitable te head of account 06 -] (L(if - Vages
and should be met from the sanc tioned grant,

. [

/(/"»\/ P ’vj"_;’.i.-—-'/
Lsstt.Fostmastér Genperal (Staff) -
Gujarat Circle, /hmedabad, 320009,

S/
«Z
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.2.
Cony to &~ '
L. The Chief Postmaster,

Ahmedabzd GPC with cne spar.

2, - The Sr.Pestmaster, o
- Navrangaura H.C. with one spare Co
i P The Medical Office, Incharge, P&T Di.

Lal Darwaja/Maninagar/Usmanpure with s
conies for outsiders cincerned, ’

4. Guard file,
5. Snhare,

CsM/12/5/87. #
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X - DEPARTMENT OF POSTS :INDIA : ¥

A
y 4 g
(MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS ) A

0/0 THE POSTMASTER GEVERAL : GUJARAT CIRCLE : AIMEDAB AD; 380009

B S e e Bt Y b b e S e o e P P e iee

T e M e Bty e e e n e e s M am b e

;.—.—..—n—-—_—._.——._——_..__._...--—-

Sanction of the Postmzster Gen'eral

Gujarat Circle,fhmedabad; =2 is hereby accorded for dayment
" to the following outsiders engaged to work on vacant vosts

of Group=D Cadres in P&T Dispensary at ahmedab ad forfthe

number of days shown against each during the month of Feb, 88

The amount £o0 payable to each outsider is to he calculated i

at the rate of minimum of the scale of pay &£ the Tespectikg,

post (on which the outsider has worked)plus dearness /llowance i
a5 admissinle from time to time (excluding other allowances !

vig/HRA/CCA ete. ‘

--—.v-—-.......-.,_,._._._-....-..—......-.._,......--_—...-..--r_-..-_.....-.__..-.._..-.-.-——-...—-———-—.--—._...._-..__

Sl Name of the Vacant No of days
Nos. outsider -- Post on for which
. which Ppayment to
engaged the made.
e Shri N.C. Vaghela
P&T Disp.
Usmanpura - Chowkidar (2%)28 days,
2, Shri M.S.Makwana
~ 'P&T Disp, Nursing »
4x’f.' Usmanpura ‘orderly ‘ 29 days A
il % Shri D.A.Ladhel
P&T Disp. :
Usmanpura Sweeper 29 days
4, Smt.R.R.8o0lanki
PRT Disp, :
"~ T smenpura 7 F/A 29 days
D, Shri M.C.S%lanki
~ Maninagar Disp. SWeep er 29 days
6. Shri W.K.Solanki .
Maninagar Disp. Peon * 29 days
T S5.B.Sharda ,
8. Shri 1I.F.Shaikh
L. D¢ Disps Peon . 29 days,

B P e bt o s g b g P e B b e B oy i e e B oy e T S g B s b e 2 s e e e P s B e et e e s ey e 2 S, s e S v

The expenditure is ihvolvod inthis sanctionﬁs debitable
to head of account #06-101 (3)=Wages" and should to met from
the sanctioned grant, () }

. ) BB I
tsstt.Postmaster Genersl, (Staff)
L pSujarat Circle, shmedabad; -9
-1 .
Qopy to; - T Y |
1a The Chi eg Postmaster;Ahmedabad GO with one s
2 The Sr.Postmaster Navrangpur HO shd.9 with on
B The M.0. I/C P&T Dispensary L. D./Maninagar/Us
Spure coplies for outéider concerned

Pare copy qiiiii
€ Spere Copy¢
manpura with

y
4. Guerd fidte. (5) Spare.
Panakj/ 11/ 3.

’ 'fvxﬂ;ﬂ; ~£<7F«a('( '
&«KAvéyQAJQSZLQV‘~J’

A

ey




- | LEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA | (zjj;

~ (MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS)
OZ0 TiE POSTHASTER CLNERAL : CUJARAT CIHCLE AIMEDABAD-9,
Mewo NO:- 20/1/Misc./Disp/ITI/at

-

(o R
o
o+

the Ahd the (7)/6/88.'

— e
° °

el R Ll e T
° . » .

T e e e

Sanction of the Postmaster General, Gujarat
Circle, Ahmedabads: 9 ig nereby eccorded for pay.ent
to following ouf” siders cngapgged to work on vacant
posts of Group-D caders in P&T Dispensary at Ahmedabad
for the number of days shown against each during the
month of May-1988, The anount 50 payable to each outsider -
1s to be calculated at the rate of winium of the gcale

of pay of the respcctive post(on which the outsider )ﬂ
has worked) plus desrness Allowance as admissible fyon -
time to time(excluding other allowances viz JHRA/CCA
ete., . _ )
Sl. Name of the outsider. Vacant post on  lNo. of days
No., ' : : which engaged for which
paymnent to
be made,
1. Shri W.C.Vaghela Chowkidar 30 days.
P&T 'Disp. Uswmanpura.
\/,/2: Shri M,.S.Makwana, Nursing orderly.30 days.
: P&T Disp. Usmanpura,
3. Shri D.A.Ladhel Sweeper, . 29 days.,
P&T'Disp.Usmunpura.
b,  Smt.R.R.Solanki. F/A, 30 days,
P&T Disp.Usamanpura,
5.  Shri M.C.Solanki. Sweeper, 30 days,
Maninagar Disp.
6. Shri V.K.Solanki. ° Peon, 30 days,
Maninagar Disp, .
i S.B.Sharda, Dregser. 13 days.

L.D.Disp. i
The expenditure is involved in this sanction is
debitable to head of Account o w101(3) ~wages" and
should be net-froy the sanctiondd grant, v
S AAas G CAr—T”
UGt .f1 rr: - vr T NP W ’)
- ASSTT. POSTMASTER GENERAE—3 STAFF h 7/L(
ﬁ?QEPJARAT CTRCLE - HTTEDABAD-380 009. -

N

Copy to:- : ¢ e

The Chief PM Ahd. GPO with one spare -copy. ?
The: 3r 1] 'pura HO Ahd-2 with one Spare copy. ,
Tnc 11.0°1/C P&T Ligp. Laldarwaja/ucninagar/Usnannur
With, spere copies for out sider concerned, -
Guard file (5)  Spare.
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HOTICE 3ETOPT ADMIS3ION

JUDLI } O

SeHIRAL ADMINTISTRAT IV "RIBUKAL
AIMEDABAD BEICIH, AINMZDABAD

B.D.PATEL HOUSE,

WR. SARDAR PAMEL COLOMTY,
P.0O. NAVJIIVAT,
AMMEDABAD-330 014.

Issued on the _ 27th day-&degEQ???ﬂlQBQ.

REGM. No.O.A./ 462 . /19q9,

ShriILS-MMUﬁma

APPLICANT (g)
ADV. MR. A.DeDesai.-

SEEERl e someins R TGRS e T

7
V/s.

Union of India & Ors.

RESPCNDENT (3)
ADV. MR,

TO, JoDonl&J[Aﬂﬂra

0l¢ The Post Master General, Gujarat Cfrcle,
S Navrangpura, Ahmedabad=-380 009,
i a . ; . ~
02 The Union of In.ia, Post & Telegraph Department,
New De lhi .

- -« = A

)

Whereas Shri M. S.lMakuana , adnlicent has

made an annlication under Section'19 of the
Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, to this Tribunal,
bearing Oa Hoe / 402, /. 89 stated above anA vhereag the
above matter is »ut un for hearing on 22701001988, .

5 The Hon'ble Tribunal has mansed the order os mentioned
; below. *

v Wheraas the said application has been adgain fixed for

admisgion/interim orders on 084111989 at 10.30 A.M.,
u/ A copy of the aonlication along with the relevant annexures
“is attached bearing Ragn. Mo gs OA Ho./ 462 /39,
You are recuested to vroduce the record(s) noted

Dbelow on the aforesaid date of hearing for the rerussal’

. b"n{.flj‘){“' ECY A T 11 - o .
¢ ;H&“?ju”J%WWfon ble Bench of tbu Tribunal.
Jr RO )
s A '
gt f ﬁI ) \‘~L":‘\i -
% J s
(RSN « SN A -
W\ g :

Al T ey
- L SERARAS AL IR £ PALAY AR . )
5 BELA FBEAL B4 WP N e O

3N

o~
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Should you wish to argue anything against

i‘h 3
admicssion of the amnlication or issun of interim
order, you are at libertyv to do so on the date fixed,

or any other cate to which the case may be edjourncd,

e¢ilther in person or through an advocate.

Also take notice that in default of your
appusirance on the date fixed, th= case will be hoorad

proaocded og=varte.

Dat= : 01011.1989

5

DHPUMY REGISTRAR
CEMTRAL ADMYNTSTRATIVE TRIBUMAL

ALMEHABRAD RITHFCH
7P MEDARAD
.

L - \ ~ -

ORDLK PASSED ON 3 2701001989
x f N

Heard Mr. A.D.Desal and Mr. J.S.Yadav for Mre JeDe
Ajmera, learned advocates for the applicants and
respondents respectively. The petitioners being dally
rated employee is sought tp be terminated by the end
of this month. Learned advocate for the raspondents would
like to file reply citing the Suprene Court's decision
on the basis of which a scheme prevared by the respondecnt
in which preference is to be glven to the eqular employees

_who. are. having longer period of service with the department
for which the applicants' services are going to be :
terminated by being substituted by such employees.Learned
advocate for the respondents states that 10 days time
may be allowed for filing reply. Pending admission, ad
intcerim relief in terms of the respondents not terminating
the petitioners until 8th Hovermber, 1989 for reply
on interim relief and admission by the resoondents be
filed with copy to the pctitioner. The matter be nlaced
on &th November, 1989 for adnission and continuihg
interim relicfe.
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Annexure A/4 - Lnglish Version

Makwana Maheshbhal Somabhal
Nursing Ordly

£ & T Dispensary

Usmanpura, Ahmedabad-14
Date : 16,10.19%

Medical Officer In-charge
P & T Dispensary '
Usmanpura

Ahmedabad=-14

oub : Taking in service

-

Respected Sir,

I respectfully submitting that I am working in the dispensary
as casual labourer. Today also post is vacant in the office.
But you are refusing me to perform my auty which is illegal
as per law, Lou are recuested to allow me to resume my duty

sO that we should not take shelter of law,

iours faithfully,

n

G /-

(M. S. Makwana)

TRUE COPY.

(Z&d?ocate)
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINTSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
AIMEDABAD BENCH,

Origiml Application No, 422 of 19920,

Mahesh S, Makwana, . B E APPLICANT

Versus

Postmas ter General yAhmedabad

and others, P PESPONDENTS .,

——" A ot e it i e e et v e et et e e A e st s i

I, "M M._RAVAL ___ Designation ARMG

————r st et i e

nggﬁf:) do hereby submit written reply to the

contents of the application as under -

k I say and submit that I am competent to file
Wwritten reply on behalf of all the respondents,1 am

well conversant with the facts of the case and on

- the basis of the information derived by me from the

records of the case, I am submitting thls written

reply as under -

2, I say and submit that the application of the
applicant is thoroughly misconceived in law and facts

ard deserves to be dismissed with costs, 1 say and
submit that from the facis pointed out hereinafter
the Hon'ble Tribunal will be pleased to find that

there 1s no substance in the application,

T say and submit that applicant was engaged

for sprinkiing water on Part Time hourly basis with
R

effect from g8 23-4-1986 in P.& T. Dispensary,

e,

Usmanpura, The applicant was engaged as outsider

o e it et
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 substitute on the vacant post of Nurshing X

Orderly with effect from 16-6-1986, The applicant

was engaged only to man Work on vacant post, The

g —

recruitment of Nurshing Orderly could not be made

due to ban orders imposed by the Government of
India, The applicant was never appointed on regular
tasis, It may be stated that for the post of
Nurshing Orderly, the minimum qualifications

are; age 18 to 25 years, education upto 8th Std,;

experience of Dressing in any medical institut-

-tion for one year etc., The applicant has studied
upto 6th Std, and his birth date is 11-10-1960
and the applicant has no experience in the
medical institution, Therefore it is clear that
the applicant was not eligible for being appointed
even on the date of his engagement as Nurshing
Orderly, In the engagement of the applicant, the
minimun qualifications were not insisted upon by
the d epar tment because the applicant was engaged
to man the work of Nurshing ©rderly temporarily.
It is submitted that for the recruitment of
Nurshing Orderly, nomination from the Employment
Exchange is compulsory, @s per recruitment rules,
The name of the applicant is not sponsored oy

the Employment Exchange, Copyof the relevant
portion of the recruitment rules is annexed

herewith and marked Annexure R/1. It is submitted ANNEX R/1.

that ?he applicant had filed two applications
in the Honourable Iribunal being 0,A,No,462
of 1989 and 0,A,No,124 of 1990 and both the
applications were dismissed by the Hon'*ble

Tpibunal being premature and on the ground that




&,
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‘the service of the applicant is not terminated,
The copies of the order are annexed herewith

and marked Annexure R/2 and R/3, It is submitted

A

2=
&
)

i
<IN
no

N v

that as the applicant was not regular permanent

employee of the department and as it was mm%

1 possible to manage the Work without engagement

of the outsider substitute 11ke applicant, it

was decided not to engage the applicant as

"’ the outsider substitute with effect'from 16-10-90,
P

It 1s therefore submitted that the decision

of the respondents not to engage the applicant

is quite legal andproper,

It is submitted that the applicant has
no legal right to approach before the Hon'ble
Iribunal as the applicant is a daily rated unproved

subs titute and services of the applicant cannot

be termed as civil service under the Government

of Indla so as to dixnxz‘attract jurisdiction of
this Hon'ble Tribunal, It is, therefore, submitted
that the application also deserves to be dismissed
on the point of jurisdiction without examining

other aspects of the case,

3. As regards contents of Paras £ 6(1), 6(2),
6(3) and 6(4) of the application, it is submitted
that as stated above, the applicant was engaged

: for sprinkling water as outsider substitute to

man the Nurshing Orderly because the regular
E‘appointment of the Nurshing Orderly could not

z.be made due to ban imposed by the Government of

x#ax India, It is denied that the applicant,

- was appointed on regular basis, The applicant worked
'\__—“\—f

*




==

as outsider substitute onlyumtill the date

B

S v
of discontinuvation of kex Q1§_engagemen§L

e

The applicant was never placed in regular

Pay Scale of 750-900, Actually outsiders
engaged are paid minimuu of the Fay Scale

of the post on which they are working divided
by number of working days to arrive at daily
rate, The outsiders are not eligible for
other benefits 1like Sick Leave, Increments,
L.T.C, etc, etc, The medical allowance is

not admissible even to the regular employees
of the department. The pay orders were issued
as per norms and daily rates fized from time
to time, The rate varies from time to time on
account of change in the rate of Dearness
Allowance, The pay xders are being issued on
receipt of the certificate from the immediate
Controlling Officer 1,e, Medical Officer in
charge for the number of working days on
which the outsidepy has actually worked, The

outsider substitute is paid allowance for the
date on which he has actually worked, There is

no intention to create brake in the service

as the engagement of outsider 1like the
applicant was purely on daily rated basis, Ii
1s submitted that on receiving clerification
from the department, the applicantws allowed

' to draw allowance for intervening Sumdays i.e,
Weekly Off, It is submitted that no judgment
which has been referred by the applicant is
within the knowledge of the respondent, however
the legal submissions wWill be made’at the time

N
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of hea~ing of this application by the Counsel
appearing on behalf of the respondents, The
copies of the orders are already produced
hereinabove, Hovwever it is submitted that the
Hon'ble Tribunal did not admit the application

as there Was no reasonable basis for apprehension

at the relevant time,

4, As regards contents of Paras 6(5), 6(6)
6(7) and 6(8) of the application, it is submitted
that s the applicant was never appointed on
regular basls, the applicant was not entitled

for leave and other ©benefits as in case of

other regular employecs, the rates of allowance
to be paid were fixed as per norms of the depart-
-ment i,e, minimun of the Pay Scale on which

the sutsider substituﬁe is working plus other
admissible benefits, The provisions‘of I.D,Act
and Bombay Shops and Lstablishment Act are not
applicable to the present case, It i1s submitted
that no notice before discontinuation of the
engagement was required as the applicant was not
the regular employee, It is submitted that the
applicant was not a regular employee of the
departmentas and as 1t was possible to ﬁanage

the work without engagement of the outsider
subsgitute, it was decided not to engage the

applicant who was working as outsider » substitute
from economic point of view, As the work that

was performed by the applicant was managable

with the availability of the regular staff, it




*S-

Wax he was not engaged from 16-10-90 onwards,
As s tated above, notice in writing was not
necessary for non-engagewent of the applicant,
1t 1s subwmitted that » the cases quoted by

the applicant in Para 6(7) are not applicable
to the present case, however the legal submiss-
-ions shall be made by the Counsel appearing

on behalf of the respondents at the time of
hearing of the aéplicat1on.

5. As regards contents of Paras 6(9) and
6(10) of the application, it is submitted that
as stated above, provisions of I,D,Act and Bombay
Shops and Establishment Act are not applicable,
It is denied that applicant was appointed
regularly, 1t 1$ submitted that there is no
violation of Article 14 of Article 16 of‘the
Constatﬁtion of India or any articles of the
Consttt@tion of Indda The judgment of the
Hon'ble Supréme Court referred is not applieable
in the present.caée. It was submitted that there
was no direction in the order of the Hon'tble

Tribunal in 0,A.No,462 of 1989 as alleged,

6. It is submitted’that in view of the

facts and circumstances of the case as pointed
out hereinabove and the legal submissions which
may be made at the time of hearing of this
application, the Hon'ble Tribunal will be pleased
to find that there 15 no substence in the appli-
<cation and the applicant is not entitled to




A b“d Benu

- .

any of the reliefs as prayed for in Paras 7
and/or 8 of the application, lherefore, it is
prayed that Hon'ble iribunal ma§Zpleased to
dismiss the application with costs, The Hon'ble
Iribunal may be pleased to directt the applicant
to pay costs to the respondent for deferding

this application,

!
Place: Ahmedabad, Asstt. Postmaster General (Staft)
Dat -8-199 Juiarat Circle. Ahmedabad-38000 oot
ate 1 7-8-1991, e=cc-zc-c=a- i L
D) q® TR WWes

/U Chief Postmaster General -

gwua afws, weagTETy-380009
Verificatign: iarat Circle, Ahmedatad-3800CY

bl 00 P S 2 ST Designation APMG
) d
Qg4?%;g)?or and on behalf of the respondents, do herely

zpie verify and state that what is stated hereinabove

Is true to my best of knowledge, information and
belief and I believe the same to be true and correct,

I have not suppressed any material facts,

-M,m,k_o-»&-"
Place: Ahmedabad, Asstt. Postmaster General ¢(Staff)
Babe s 5 8-1901 Jujarat Circle, Ahmedabad-380009 T

- - gy T W G W gy D - - G gy o mtereamtbedie el R SN

'C Chief Postmaster General -

TROA TiEs, spanTIrT-380009
Gujarat Citcle, Ahmegit: d-380009




IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL AT AHMEDABAD

D.A., N, 429/90

Mahesh S. Mekwan .sapplicant
Vs
Union of India & ors, ..respondents
REJOINDER

]

1. I, shri Mshesh S. Mekwan, applicant have gone through the
reply filed by the respondents and am conversant with the
facts of the case and I say that contentions and submissions
of the reply are far from truth and are denied by me, I deny
all the contentions and submissions of the reply except those,

which are specifically admitted by me in the rejoindeyg

2, With reference to para 1 & 2 of the reply, I say that
the respondent has not filed authority letter to showshat
he is authorised to file the present reply, It is alsonot
true that he is conversant with the facts of the case.

It is not true that the application is misconceived in law
and facts anhd deserves to be dismissed, It is also not true
that there is no substance in the application, So far the
details of service is concerned, I have mentioned in the
application and I reiterate the same, The contentions of
respondent that the applicant was never appointed on regular
basis etc, are misconceived, That so far the industrial law
is concerned, it gives certain rights on completion of

240 days. The contentions of respondent about not having the
raquisite qualifications etc, are also misconceived and not
maintainable, That the issue is directly decided by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in case of Bhagwatl Prasad, where the
Hon'ble Supreme Court hés Said that if an employee is

continued for 2~-3 years service with broken spell, thereafter
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they cannot be permitted to denyvthem regularisation

on the ground that they are not having the requisite
qualifications at the time of entering the service,

Thus the contentions of respondent to this extent are
not maintailnable, It is also not true that the applicant
was appolnted to man the work of Nurshing purely
temporarily. The contentions of respondents about
sponsoring the name from Employment Exchange etc, are
also misconceived because that is required to be looked into
at the initial stage of appointment, and not later on, .
So far Annx,R/1 is concerned, I have dealt with in the

later para.

The contention of respondent that the applicant has

filed earlier two applications is not disputed

but. foom that it can be seen that when the Hyn'ble

Tr ibunal has protected the applicant against the

arbitrary exercise of power by the respondent,

they have made the statement that no order is passed

and the application is premature, That how the

situation is that verbally the service of the applicant

is terminated and therefore,from the conduct of the
reSpondgnts, it can be seen that they have played mischief
with the applicant as well as this Hon'ble ‘ribunal

and misguided them and inéerferred in the process

of justice..At this fime also, no legal and valid order

of written order is given to the applicant, The nature
of work on which the applicant was working, was a permanent
nature of work and therefore the appliCant'StCaSe is
required to be considered for regularisation, It is

also not true that the decision of the respondents

not to engate the applicant is quite legal ahd proper,

It is also not truwe that the applicant has no legal right

to approach before the Hon'ble Tribunal, Such contentions
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are misconceived and it seems that the respondents do not know
ABCD of the legal provisions, It is not true that the
application is required to be rejected on the ground of
jurisdiction as stated by the respondents, 1 reiterate and rely

what I have stated in my application,

3. With reference to para 3 of the reply, I reiterate my
contention in para 6.1 to 6,4 of the application, I say that
the contentions of respondent about imposition of ban etc,

are misconceived because on such ground the employees cannot

be permitted to be exploited by the State authorities,

The action on the part of the respondents to exploit the
applicant employees is in flagrant violation of the aim and
object of the Constitution, I reiterate that Ibwas appointed
on the regular vacant post anhd the respondents have ho
justification to continue me as a daily wage employ@e and to
deprive me the status and benefits available to the regular
employees of the respondent department, The contention of
respondent that the daily rated employees are not entitled to
get the benefits and allowanhces which are granted to the regular
employee is also misconceived, The said contention of
respondent shows that the respondent is interestecd only in the
exploitation of the employees, The contention of respondent
that he is not aware about the judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme
Court itself shows whether the respondents are properlyw legally
advised or not, It shows that the respondents are flouting

the provisions of law and give the excuse of ignorance of law,
The sald contentions of the respondent are also not correct
because the applicant has filed two earlier applications

and at that time, the respondents were aware about the
situation and their counsel was ehgaged in the cases,

It is also not true that when the applicant has filed the
earlier agpplications, the respondents were not intending to
tarminate the serxvice of the applicant but as the agpplicant
has approached to the H n'ble Tribunal in time and before they
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able to effect the termination, the respondents have
restrained themselves and waited for a chance to
terminate the service of the applicant and at this time
also they have flouted all the provisions of law,

I reiterate and rely what I have 8hated in my.applicatdon,

4, With reference to para 4 of the reply, I reitarate
and rely what I have stated in para 6.5 to 6,8 of the
application, The contentions of raspondent that the
applicant was never appointed on regular basis etc, are
misconceived, It is also not true that the applicant

is not entitled for leave and other benefits available
to the regular employees, It shows intention of the

respondents that only with a view to deprive the applicant

of those benefits, which are available to the regular

employees, he was continued on daily wage basis,

The post on which the applicant was appolnted was

permanent vacant post, It is not true that the provisions
of I,D. Act and Bombay Shops & Establishment Act are

not applicable to the present case, The contention

of respondent that #he no notice was required to be given
as the applicant was not a regular employee is

misconceived, The contention of respondent about
disengagement of the applicant from 16.10.90 1s alsq
misconceived., On one hand, the respondent says that the
nature of work was such that the applicant was required

to be sngaged as daily rated employee and on the other hand,
he says that the work was mahagabla by the regular employee,

which is self-contradictory statement,
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5. With reference to para 5 and 6 of the replyp
I sayuthat I reiterate and rely wwat my contention

in para 6.9 and 6,10 of the application and stats that
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it is not true that I.D. Act and Shops & GSstablishment Act
are not applicable in the present case, It is also not
true that there is no violation of Art,14 & 16 of the
Constitution of India and the judgement of the Hon'ble
Supreme Court is not applicable in the present case,

It is also not true that there was no direction in the
order of the Hon'bla Tribunal in earlier Original Application,
It is also not true that in light of the submissions

in the reply, the application is not required to be
entertained and no relief prayed for in the application

is required to be granted, It is also not trwe that

the application is reguired to be dismissed with cost,

I reiterate and rely what I have stated in my application
and say that there is no justification available to the
respondents to temminate ®#her my services without following
the mandatory provisions of Industrial Dispute Act,

That I have completed 240 days in every year and
particularly in the last 12 calendar months and therefore
it is the duty and responsibility of the respondents to
follow the provisions of Sec,25F, That the similarly
situated two employees of the respondent department

have approached to this Hgn'ble Tribunal and the

Hyn'ble Tribunal was'pleased to guash and set aside the
termination order and directed to grant them all

consequential benefits and regularisation,

Date 1- /g;ﬂ ) N
) (p\/ HePathak )
Ahmedabad Advocate for the applicant
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